H CHINA

RAMSAR CONVENTION CAME INTO FORCE 1992 (mainland China); 1979 (Hong Kong)

NUMBER OF RAMSAR SITES DESIGNATED (at 31 August 2005) 30 (mainland China & Hong Kong)

AREA OF RAMSAR SITES DESIGNATED (at 31 August 2005) 2,937,454 ha (mainland China & Hong Kong)
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY FOR RAMSAR CONVENTION Implementing Office, Wildlife and Plant

RAMSAR DESIGNATION IS:
Complete in 11 IBAs
Partial in 9 IBAs
Lacking in 239 IBAs

Conservation Department, State Forestry Administration (mainland China);
Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department (Hong Kong)

MAINLAND CHINA

China is the second largest and the most biologically diverse
country in the Asia region, and contains almost all types of wetland
(except Arctic tundra and tropical peat swamp forest). However,
many of its wetlands, particularly those in the eastern half of the
country, are under serious pressure from human usage and
disturbance. The remaining wetlands on the riverine floodplains
in north-east China, notably the Sanjiang plain and the Nen Jiang—
Sungari basin, are important breeding grounds for many
waterbirds, including threatened species such as Oriental Stork
Ciconia boyciana and Red-crowned Crane Grus japonensis.
Wetlands in the steppes and deserts of northern China are also
important breeding and passage areas for many waterbirds,
including the threatened Relict Gull Larus relictus. The coastal
wetlands of eastern and southern China are vital for the migratory
waterbirds of the East Asian-Australasian flyway, with high
proportions of the global populations of many shorebirds and other
wetland-dependent species moving through this part of China in
spring and autumn, and the main breeding grounds of the
threatened Saunders’s Gull Larus saundersi and Chinese Crested-
tern Sterna bernsteini are also on the east coast of China. The
remaining large lakes and marshlands in the lower Yangtze basin
support very large numbers of wintering waterbirds, including high
proportions of the global populations of several threatened species,
including Swan Goose Anser cygnoides, Lesser White-fronted
Goose A. erythropus, Siberian Crane Grus leucogeranus, White-
naped Crane G. vipio and Swinhoe’s Rail Coturnicops exquisitus.
Other threatened waterbird species with most or all of their
breeding ranges in China are White-cared Night Heron Gorsachius
magnificus (not strictly a wetland-dependent species), Crested Ibis
Nipponia nippon, Black-necked Crane Grus nigricollis and Streaked
Reed-warbler Acrocephalus sorghophilus. The first wetland

inventory in China (Lu Jianjian 1990) was an updated edition of
the relevant section of the IUCN regional inventory (Scott 1989).
This inventory described in full 217 wetlands that cover a total of
23,220,011 ha (including one site in Hong Kong and five in
Taiwan). In recent years China has been very active in the
conservation of wetlands, including through the listing of 23 new
Ramsar Sites between 2002 and 2005. A national wetland
conservation action plan was published by the State Forestry
Administration in 2000, which included a long-term strategy (to
2020) for wetland conservation. Local legislation for wetland
conservation has also been enacted at the provincial level (e.g. in
Gansu and Heilongjiang Provinces).

Twenty-nine Ramsar Sites have been designated in mainland
China, of which 23 overlap with IBAs. An additional 205
potential Ramsar Sites have been identified throughout China,
with at least one in every province, autonomous region and
municipality. However, designated and potential Ramsar Sites
are particularly concentrated in the following major wetland
regions: on the riverine floodplains in north-east China, five
designated Ramsar Sites overlap with IBAs and there are almost
40 potential Ramsar Sites; in the steppes and deserts of northern
China, two designated Ramsar Sites (both in Inner Mongolia)
overlap with IBAs and there are almost 50 potential Ramsar Sites;
along the coasts of eastern and southern China, six designated
Ramsar Sites overlap with IBAs and there are almost 50 potential
Ramsar Sites; in the lower Yangtze basin, two designated Ramsar
Sites overlap with IBAs and there are six potential Ramsar Sites;
along the Yellow River, no designated Ramsar Sites overlap with
IBAs and there are about 11 potential Ramsar Sites; and on the
Qinghai-Tibetan plateau, five designated Ramsar Sites overlap
with IBAs and there are almost 30 potential Ramsar Sites.

Wetlands on the riverine floodplains in north-east China, including

those in Zhalong Nature Reserve (IBA 10), are important breeding

grounds for many waterbirds. (PHOTO: SIMBA CHAN)
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Location of Important Bird Areas in mainland China that contain areas that qualify as Ramsar Sites.
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@ Ramsar designation of IBA complete (11)
QO Ramsar designation of IBA partial (8)
I Ramsar designation of IBA lacking (205)
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Summary of Important Bird Areas that contain areas that qualify as Ramsar Sites in mainland China.

Ramsar Site
IBA area (ha) Ramsar Site name area (ha)

HEILONGJIANG PROVINCE

210,000  Zhalong 210,000
222,488  Xingkai Lake National Nature Reserve 222,488
21,836 Honghe National Nature Reserve 21,836

JILIN PROVINCE

105,467  Xianghai 105,467

LIAONING PROVINCE

130,000  Shuangtai Estuary 128,000

INNER MONGOLIA AUTONOMOUS REGION

740,000 Dalai Lake National Nature Reserve, Inner Mongolia 740,000
8,800  Eerduosi National Nature Reserve 7,680

YUNNAN PROVINCE

Lashihai Wetland 3,560

JIANGSU PROVINCE

453,000  Yancheng National Nature Reserve 453,000
Dafeng Milu National Nature Reserve 78,000

SHANGHAI CITY

Chongming Dongtan Nature Reserve, Shanghai 32,600

HAINAN PROVINCE

Dongzhaigang 5,400

Ramsar Site
IBA area (ha)  Ramsar Site name area (ha)

HEILONGJIANG PROVINCE

198,100  San Jiang National Nature Reserve 164,400

QINGHAI PROVINCE

1,523,000  Eling Lake 65907
Zhaling Lake 64920
495,200  Niaodao (Bird Island) 53,600

YUNNAN PROVINCE

2,400  Napahai Wetland 2,083
19,200  Dashanbao 5,958

JIANGXI PROVINCE

464,664  Poyanghu 22,400

HUNAN PROVINCE

500,000  Xi Dongting Lake (Mupinghu) Nature Reserve 35,000
Dongdongtinghu 190,000
Nan Dongting Wetland & Waterfowl Reserve 168,000

GUANGXI AUTONOMOUS REGION

Shankou Mangrove Nature Reserve 4,000

IBA area (ha)

HEILONGJIANG PROVINCE

167,213
60,000
229,523
3,577
26,641
100,800
45,000
64,600
43,000
32,000
14,400
18,400
12,133

SSS<S<S<S<S<S<S<S<~K<K=-«s
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A area (ha)
3,534
126,000
19,648
5,745
23,000
20,000
36,663
32,014
90,000
60,000
5,130
15,000

SKsSS<S<S<SsS<S<SsS<S<S«K-«

JILIN PROVINCE

144,000
43,200
48,040

8,000
23,800
80,000

120,000

120,000

8,000

196,465
10,000

SIS SR SIS S

SSS<S<S<S<S<S<<K<«K=\«s

AR SE S S~ SR N

LIAONING PROVINCE

28,000
14,400
30,000
73

30
17,000
22,070
4,000
100
108,057
30,000

S S~

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v

ASE SE = S

INNER MONGOLIA AUTONOMOUS REGION

385,000
107,348
40,900
273,500
1,640,000
198,360
120,000
94,830
126,987
8,183
1,800,000
5,360
100,400
119,413
1,078,600
26,000
64,800
29,333
1,274

SSSS<S<S<S<S<S<S<S<S<S<SK<S<SK~s<«K=s«s

XINJIANG AUTONOMOUS REGION

210,000
110,000
45,000
38,000
80,000

ASE S SRS
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A area (ha)
15,000
98,000

190,000
750,000
85,000
125,000
62,000
27,000
120,000
54,000
136,894
387,900
62,000
75,000
36,000
280,000
290,000
50,000
5,000
25,000
240,000
280,000
495,200

ASE S

AN

SSSS<S<S<S<S<SK<SKK-«

SRS«

TIBET AUTONOMOUS REGION

560,000
3,792,000
4,000,000
1,060,000

20,000
4,000
9,680

1,000,000
900,000

S S~
S SX<~«K<X«

ASE S S S S S SN

AN
ASEN

QINGHAI PROVINCE

5,148,000

10,000
1,620,000
1,620,000

ASE S SRS

GANSU PROVINCE

2,880,000
3,600,000
4,284,000
1,509,624
247,431
375,000
250,000
213,750
290,000

SRSS<S<S<S<<K<K=<«

NINGXIA AUTONOMOUS REGION

448,000

60,000

SICHUAN PROVINCE

300
500,000

CHONGQING PROVINCE

150

YUNNAN PROVINCE
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GUIZHOU PROVINCE

SHAANXI PROVINCE

S~

SHANXI PROVINCE

ASE SN

HEBEI PROVINCE

SIS SR SIS S

TIANJIN CITY

S~

BEIJING CITY

AR S
AR S

SHANDONG PROVINCE

ASE S SRS S SN
SRS«

HENAN PROVINCE

<
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A area (ha)
8,400
24,780
20,000
199,400

HUBEI PROVINCE

10,000
35,500
13,000
35,000

AN

AR S

ANHUI PROVINCE

3,600
7,000
21,400
120,000
13,300

S~

JIANGSU PROVINCE

7,000
10,000
66,300
24,000

SIS SR = N

SHANGHAI CITY

42,320

AN
AN

ZHEJIANG PROVINCE

2,100
250
37,100
333
211

S
AN

AN

SRS~~~

v
v
v
v
v
v
v

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v

30

FUJIAN PROVINCE

5,000
730,000
1,200
21,400

JIANGXI PROVINCE

917

HUNAN PROVINCE

35

GUANGXI AUTONOMOUS REGION

GUANGDONG PROVINCE

HAINAN PROVINCE
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